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POLLS—TRENDS
NORTH AMERICAN PUBLIC OPINION ON HEALTH AND
SMOKING

RAYMOND M. DUCH*
KENT L. TEDIN
LARON K. WILLIAMS

Abstract Public opinion regarding smoking and health has been of inter-
est to polling companies since the 1940s. This article documents the rate
of change in the public’s awareness and beliefs about smoking and health
in North America (the United States and Canada). It reports on four broad
categories of opinions: public awareness of reports that smoking has been
linked to lung cancer; beliefs that smoking is harmful to health and a cause
of lung cancer; beliefs that smoking is a cause of diseases other than lung
cancer; and beliefs about the health hazards of secondhand smoke.

Public Concerns about Smoking and Health

This article documents the evolution of public attitudes and reported behav-
ior related to smoking from 1950 to 2015—a period in which public health
officials informed the public about the health risks associated with smoking.
We draw upon a rich corpus of survey data on attitudes regarding smoking and
health (Saad 1998; Pacheco 2011). This is a comprehensive overview of trends
in public opinion concerning health and smoking that includes public opinion
surveys from both Canada and the United States. A number of factors sug-
gest that public opinion in the two countries trend in a similar fashion. These
include strong similarities in media consumption (Grabb and Curtis 2010),
and similar responses by policymakers to concerns regarding smoking and
health. For example, the 1964 US Surgeon General’s report was closely fol-
lowed in Canada by the Isabelle report that called for significant restrictions
on the advertising and promotion of tobacco products (Isabelle 1969).
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Awareness of Studies Linking Smoking and Lung Cancer

The 1950s saw increasing information that associated smoking with lung can-
cer, with scientific evidence appearing in leading academic journals (Doll and
Hill 1950; Wynder and Graham 1950). The late 1950s marks the beginning of
highly visible public pronouncements regarding the link between smoking and
lung cancer. An example is the 1957 report on the health effects of smoking
released by the American Cancer Society (Schmeck 1957).

Reports linking smoking and lung cancer attracted levels of public attention
that are rarely recorded in public opinion data. For instance, 77 percent of the
US population (and 82 percent of smokers) indicated that they had read or
heard of the 1957 American Cancer Society report. As George Gallup pointed
out at the time, this kind of attention to medical or scientific reporting is virtu-
ally unheard of—*"a phenomenal figure in polling annals” (Gallup 1957).

Since the early 1950s, Gallup has asked the US and Canadian public whether
they were aware of reports that smoking may be a cause of lung cancer. Table 1
indicates that awareness in the early 1950s was high: Gallup US asked the ques-
tion twice in 1954. In one reading, 82 percent were aware of reports linking smok-
ing to lung cancer, and in the second the result was 90 percent awareness. In 1954
Canadian awareness stood at 89 percent (Gallup Canada 1954). A 1964 survey
conducted for the Canadian government found that 90 percent of Canadians were
aware of reports that smoking is harmful (LaMarsh 1965). Awareness of studies
reporting the link between smoking and lung cancer was high in the 1950s, and
by the 1960s levels approached 90 percent in both countries.

Beliefs that Smoking Is Harmful to Health

Since the late 1940s, Gallup has asked whether cigarette smoking is harmful
to health, with the item “Do you think cigarette smoking is or is not harmful?”

Table 1. Awareness That Smoking May Be a Cause of Lung Cancer.
GALLUP: Have you heard or read anything recently that cigarette smoking
may be a cause of cancer of the lung?

United States Canada

1/54 6/54 9/99 5/54 6/63

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yes 82 90 87 89 96
No 17 10 13 11 4
DK/Refused *
Missing 1 * *
N 1,567 1,434 1,039 1,865 709

Blank cells indicate no cases reported in this category.
*less than .5%.
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Tables 2 and 3 present the results for the United States and Canada, respec-
tively. In 1946, 42 percent of US smokers agreed with this statement, and in
1949, 60 percent of the US adult population thought that smoking is harmful.
By 1977 this had risen to over 90 percent, reaching 95 percent in 1999. In
Canada, beliefs about harmful effects and the hazards of smoking increased
from 63 percent in 1961 to 97 percent in 1996.

Table 4 presents results for a similarly worded harm question that allowed
for strength of agreement. In the early 1960s in the United States, 81 percent
either strongly or mildly agreed that smoking is harmful to health. By 1975,
this had risen to 90 percent (92 percent in Canada in 1996).

In 2002, US Gallup began asking adults about the extent to which smoking
is harmful to one’s health. As table 5 indicates, from 2002 to 2015, roughly 80
percent consistently thought smoking is very harmful and 15 percent consid-
ered it somewhat harmful.

Between 1977 and 1987, US respondents were asked about the amount of
smoking that would be harmful to health. As table 6 indicates, virtually no one
thought smoking was not harmful; 59 percent answered that “any amount” is
harmful in 1977, while 38 percent answered “only in excess.” These percent-
ages shifted to 71 percent and 26 percent, respectively, in 1987.

The combined harm questions indicate how public acceptance that smok-
ing is harmful for health has evolved over 70 years.! In the United States,
levels of agreement were about 42 percent in 1946. These levels rose to
about two-thirds in the 1950s and early 1960s and reached over 85 percent
from the mid-1960s onward. This trend is similar in Canada, although lev-
els were slightly lower until the mid-1990s. In the early 1960s, about 60

Table 2. Smoking Is Harmful to One’s Health (United States). GALLUP:
Do you think cigarette smoking is harmful?

9-10/46 10-11/49 1/54 8/77* 6/81* 6/87 T7/90 9/99
(%) (%) (P) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Agree/Yes/Is 42 60 70 90 91 94 96 95

Disagree/No/Is not 54 34 23 7 7 4 3 4

Doubtful/Undecided/DK 4 6 6 3 2 * 1 1

NA/Missing/DNS * 1 * *

N 706 1,419 1,567 1,507 1,535 2,059 1,240 1,039

Blank cells indicate no cases reported in this category.
Do you think your smoking is or is not harmful to your health? (smokers only).
*less than .5%.

1. For response options that are not Agree/Disagree, “agreement” means Strongly Agree + Mildly
Agree; or Very Harmful + Somewhat Harmful. Table 4 questions are excluded because of differ-
ences in wording.

Downl oaded from https://academ c. oup. comf poq/ articl e-abstract/82/1/171/ 4793696
by University of M ssouri-Col unbi a user
on 07 June 2018



Duch, Tedin, and Williams

“9G" uey) S

“(SyInoK) ¢ pue ‘(s1axjows)  ‘(syuared) 4 10J 3dodxe ‘A[uo synpe axe sojdwes [y
(Ijows e ur sworqoxd yTeay asned ued say3eresIo Sunjows Jey) 9AdI[eq Nok o(J,
"I[BAY S,2UO0 0} SNOpIeZeY ST SUROWS I1dUBD Fun| ULy} Y0,
‘swa[qoId yireay SnoLIds sasned Jurjouwrs,
(U INOK 0} [njuurey st 3unjowrs oK jeyl Juiyl noA oy
(pIezey yireay e st Sunjouwrs aAa1[aq nok o,
*K1039180 ST} Ul paytodal SISBI Ou ABIIPUT S[[AD Yue[g

T0T°SS IYLTI 1Ly 6L6 6¥1°601 ILY L19°8L  8¥0°C B/u B/u N

e/u * * e/u e/u 14 e/u SNQ/SUISSTA/YN

I e/u e/u 01 14 e/u e/u 61 B/U - 3A/PAprospUf)/[npqnoq

€ z B/Uu B/Uu ¥ L1 B/Uu B/u 81 B/Uu jou S[/ON/13esIq

L6 L6 16 S8 98 6L 9L LL 09 €9 SI/S9K /2218y
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
L6/T-96/9 ¥6/9—+ 18/L 18/L 8L61/T LLIL TL6T L96T  S9/T-¥9/1T 1961
NVOIVLS oNVOIVLS  «aT8IPI0D  a-qTeIP[0D «MHNA sodNTIVD «MHNA SOO MHNd SDO

ey 03 snoumnfur st Sunjows yury) o[doad owog *(epeue))) YIedy S,duQ 0} [njuriey S| Sunjow§ ¢ JqeL,

174

Downl oaded from https://academ c. oup. comf poq/ articl e-abstract/82/1/171/ 4793696

by University of M ssouri-Col unbi a user

on 07 June 2018



Poll Trends—Health and Smoking 175

Table 4. Strength of Agreement That Smoking Is Harmful to One’s
Health. Smoking cigarettes is harmful to one’s health.

United States Canada
Adult Use Tobacco Survey Environics
Fall/64 4-7/66 1970 1975 3-4/1996*
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Strongly agree 57 50 70 74 70
Mildly agree 24 32 17 16 22
Mildly disagree 8 9 4 3 5
Strongly disagree 5 4 3 3 2
No opinion 5 5 5 3 n/a
No answer 1 1 * * n/a
N 5,794 5,770 5,875 12,029 2,034

“People who smoke put their personal health in serious jeopardy.
*less than .5%.

percent of the population believed smoking is harmful to health, rising to
over 75 percent in the late 1960s, and to over 85 percent by the late 1970s.

Acceptance That Smoking Causes Lung Cancer

In the early 1950s, public health officials and the media became increasingly
concerned and vocal about the link between smoking and lung cancer. Lung
cancer represented one of the diseases that the average person most feared.
In 1939, a US Gallup survey asked: “Which disease would you hate most to
have?” From a list of four diseases, 76 percent of the respondents chose can-
cer, 13 percent tuberculosis, 9 percent heart trouble, and 2 percent pneumonia.
In 1947, US Gallup asked an open-ended question: “What disease would you
dread having most?” Fully 59 percent said cancer. No other disease was men-
tioned by more than 10 percent (Patterson 1987).

In 1954, Gallup began asking: “What is your own opinion—do you think
cigarette smoking is one of the causes of lung cancer or not?” Table 7 presents
US results for this variant of the lung cancer survey questions. The earliest
available surveys (from 1954) showed that about 40 percent answered yes.
From 1957 to 1960, about 50 percent of the US population indicated that they
believed smoking is one of the causes of lung cancer. This had increased to 67
percent by the end of the decade. The trend continued upward, such that 81
percent agreed that smoking is one of the causes of lung cancer in 1977. After
1981, we identified 17 US surveys asking this question; with one exception
(1998), 85 percent or more of the sample responded positively to this question.
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Table 6. Amount of Smoking That Is Harmful to One’s Health (United
States). ROPER: Would you tell me whether you think any amount of
[cigarette smoking] is harmful to health, or only harmful if you do it in
excess, or not really harmful at all?

2/77 2/79 2/81 2/87

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Any amount 59 58 63 71
Only in excess 38 39 35 26
Not harmful 2 2 2 2
Don’t know 1 1 1 2
N 2,004 2,004 2,005 1,996

As table 8 indicates, responses to this lung cancer question were very simi-
lar in Canada. In 1954, 25 percent of Canadians surveyed answered “yes” to
the question, and 16 percent provided a qualified answer. Incorporating infor-
mation from the positive qualified responses results in an estimated 38 percent
believing that smoking is one of the causes of lung cancer.? In June 1963, 54
percent of Canadians surveyed said that smoking is “one of” the causes of
getting lung cancer, and 22 percent said they did not know. In the late 1970s,
almost 90 percent of Canadians agreed that smoking causes lung cancer. By
the early 1980s, levels of agreement were over 90 percent, and this level per-
sists through the 1990s, with only minor exceptions (1986 and 1988).

Respondents were asked about the likelihood that smoking causes lung cancer
or the strength of its relationship to lung cancer. Table 9 indicates that about 65
percent of respondents to a 1966 US government survey definitely or probably
considered smoking a major cause of lung cancer. In 1985, over 90 percent of
US respondents thought smoking definitely or probably increased the chances
of lung cancer. Canadian surveys during a similar time period echoed this trend.

Between 2000 and 2004, Environics asked Canadians how much they
agreed with the statement that cigarette smoking may or may not cause lung
cancer. Results in table 10 indicate that the “strongly agree” response always
represents 87 percent or more of the sample.

In summary, approximately 40 percent of the North American population
in the 1950s believed smoking is one of the causes of lung cancer. More than
50 percent of the public believed that smoking is one of the causes of lung
cancer by the early 1960s, and this increased to 70 percent in the early 1970s.
After 1981, most surveys indicated that over 90 percent of the North American
population believed smoking is one of the causes of lung cancer.

2. The 1954 Canadian “yes” and “no” responses have been adjusted to include estimated alloca-
tions of the qualified responses to the question. Details of the allocation method are provided in
the online appendix.
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Table 10. Strength of Agreement That Smoking Causes Lung Cancer
(Canada). ENVIRONICS: I am going to read you a list of human health
effects and diseases that may or may not be caused by cigarette smoking ...
[lung cancer].

11-12/00 3/01 4/01¥ 7/01 11/01 7/02 11/02 7/03 12/03 11/04
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Strongly agree 94 92 97 91 90 90 92 8 92 87

Somewhat agree 5 6 3 6 8 8 7 9 6 11
Somewhat disagree * 1 * 1 1 1 1 * *
Strongly disagree 1 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1
No opinion/DK * 1 * * * * * 1 * 1
N 1,000 730 1,003 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 629

Yyouths-only sample.
*less than 1%.

Table 11. Beliefs about Smoking and Diseases Other Than Lung Cancer
(Canada). Do you agree that smoking has harmful effects on health (other
than lung cancer)?

DNHWY DNHWY GOLDFARB®? GOLDFARB®Y

72 2/78 7/81 7/81

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Agree/Yes/True 76 86 86 90
Disagree/No/False n/a 4 7 3
Undecided/DK n/a 10 6 5
NA/Did not say n/a * 1 2
N 74,812 105,149 979 471

2Other than the lung cancer issue, is smoking hazardous to one’s health?
P(parents) and ¥ (youths).
*less than .5%.

Beliefs about Smoking and Other Diseases

Public acceptance that smoking is one of the causes of lung cancer grew rap-
idly in the 1950s and 1960s. Public acceptance that smoking is one of the
causes of other diseases was also high by the early 1960s, although not quite
at the same levels as lung cancer. Public opinion organizations gauged the
belief that smoking caused other diseases by asking them directly: “Do you
agree that smoking has harmful effects on health (other than lung cancer)?”
Table 11 indicates that three-quarters of a 1972 sample of young Canadians

Downl oaded from https://academ c. oup. comf poq/ articl e-abstract/82/1/171/ 4793696
by University of M ssouri-Col unbi a user

on 07 June 2018



185

Poll Trends—Health and Smoking

panuyuo))
e/u el LOS'T &/u e/u SSS°1 YOSy 89L°S P6L'S N
e/u e/u e/u /U e/u 4 e/u e/u e/u SNQ/3UISSIA/YN
e/u 1 S1 /u e/u T e/u e/u e/u S @yuoturdo oN
B/U e/U B/U e/u e/u B/Uu payiend)
B/U 1 LT B/U B/U ] e/U e/u e/u As[eJ/10U S[/ON
06 L 89 54 34 LS or o or NI /SI/SR
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
S8 18/9 LLI8 TL9 0L/IL 69/L L9/1 99/L~  ¥Y/TIVH
sSIHI  dATIVD  dATIVD  GLINAJOY  HIINAJOY  dATIVD  «NYHANVS  SLOV SLOV
€99°1 909°1 €0S°1 T08°1 70°¢ LEST €IST 1+6°1 0TSl N
* /U SNA/3UISSIA/VN
8T 6T LE LT 8T e/u 0¢ (44 8T S yuorurdo oN
e e/u I I payifend
(44 8C £ LE 8¢ e/u LE w ve as[eJ/10U S[/ON
0S 34 43 9¢ 143 143 €€ 9¢ 8¢ ONIL/ST/SOA
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
79/€ €9/L 29/9 19/9 09/S 65/9 8S/L LS/TI-TT LS/L—9
dOTIVO  dOTIVD  dOTIVD  dATIVD  dNTIVD  dOTIVD dOTIVO  dOTIVD  dNTIVD

{9SBOSIP 1183y JO SISNED 9y} JO QUO ST SULOWS NUIY} NOA O(J *(SIJB)S PAjIU()) ISeIsI(] J1BIH sIsne)) Jupjowt§ 7] qeL

Downl oaded from https://academ c. oup. comf poq/ articl e-abstract/82/1/171/ 4793696

by University of M ssouri-Col unbi a user

on 07 June 2018



Duch, Tedin, and Williams

186

“9G" uRy) S

*(SyINoK) ¢ pue (s1yows) ¢ 10J 3deoxa Ajuo synpe are sojdwes [y
{JOU 10 2sLISIP 1IeaY FunIA3 Jo YSLI IN0A sasearour Junjouws Jey) 9A21[2q nok o(J;,
({,9SI0M ISBISIP 118y AIBUOIOD YU SUMOUIS S0P ‘MOUY NOK SB IBJ SV,

"9SBOSIP MBAY Sasned soparesio Surjows,
*9[qno) 118y 13 0) A[YI] 2I0W e SINOWS,

‘(A1qeqo1d + A[)u1jop) SIONOWSUOU UBY) dSLISIP 1By 195 0 A[OYI] 2IOW dIE SIONOWS 9JAIeTID,

"OSBASIP 11BN ISNED ULD $9)a1e310 SUryows,

*A10391e0 s1y) u1 partodar sased ou )edIpuUI S[[AD Jur[g

€ST 010°1 6£0°1 6v1°1 TE0°T ovel 8¥LT1 N

I L I * SNA/SUISSIA/YN

€ 9 L Mqyuorurdo oN
payIrend

4 € €l 9T ST 6 vl 9s[e/10U S[/ON

8 L6 08 YL SL S8 6L ANIL/SI/SIK

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

10 00 66/6 86/8~L €6/8—L 06/L L8/1-98/8

SIIAVH  SSTYVH dATIVD  «dNTIVD «dNTIVD  dONTIVD  «SLAV

ponunuo?) gy dqEL

Downl oaded from https://acadeni c. oup. com pog/article-abstract/82/1/171/ 4793696

by University of M ssouri-Col unbi a user

on 07 June 2018



Poll Trends—Health and Smoking 187

agreed with this statement; this had risen to 90 percent by 1981 (86 percent for
a sample of parents).

In the 1950s, polling firms started asking about the link between smok-
ing and other specific diseases. We focus on the most frequently asked heart
disease question. Table 12 summarizes US responses to the question as to
whether smoking is one of the causes of heart disease. In the period 1957
to 1959, levels of agreement were in the mid- to high-30 percent range. In
1964, the year the US Surgeon General’s report was released, agreement that
smoking is one of the causes of heart disease reached 50 percent, another 28
percent responded “do not know,” and the remaining 22 percent did not agree.
To compare, a US survey in the same year found that 62 percent of the popula-
tion believed that smoking was probably linked to lung cancer—roughly a 10
percent spread.

In the early 1980s, over 70 percent of the population was aware that smok-
ing is one of the causes of heart disease. Putting this in perspective, a 1981 US
survey found that 83 percent believed that smoking is a cause of lung cancer.
By the late 1980s, approximately 80 percent were aware of the link between
smoking and heart disease. In the 1990s and 2000s, US survey results for this
question ranged between 74 and 97 percent.

As table 13 indicates, in the 1980s an average of 77 percent of Canadian
respondents agreed that smoking causes heart disease, which is similar to the
United States. This increased to 94 percent of Canadians in 1996.

Heart disease questions asked between 1994 and 2004 in Canada adopted a
strength of agreement format. Table 14 indicates that those agreeing strongly
or somewhat made up over 80 percent of the sample in 1994 and over 90 per-
cent in 2004. In the 1980s, Project Viking asked whether smoking is a major,
medium, or minor factor in causing heart disease (see table 15); roughly 75
percent of respondents believed smoking was either a major or medium cause
of heart disease. Overall, these surveys indicate that beliefs that smoking
causes heart disease lagged about 10 percent behind those associating lung
cancer with smoking. They rose from between 35 and 40 percent in the 1950s
to over 60 percent in the 1970s and 80 percent in the 1980s.

The Harmful Effects of Secondhand Smoke

In 1972, the US Surgeon General identified nonsmokers’ exposure to ciga-
rette smoke as a health hazard for the first time (US Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare 1972). This led to efforts to reduce nonsmokers’ expo-
sure to secondhand smoke. In 1986, the US Surgeon General’s report con-
cluded that “involuntary smoking is a cause of disease, including lung cancer,
in healthy nonsmokers” (US Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
1986). Public opinion surveys about secondhand smoke began in the United
States in the early 1970s.
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Table 14. Strength of Agreement That Smoking Causes Heart Disease
(Canada). ENVIRONICS: I am going to read you a list of human health
effects and diseases that may or may not be caused by cigarette smoking ...
[heart disease].

5-6/94* 12/00° 3/01 4/01 7/01 11/01 7/02 11/02 7/03 12/03 11/04
(%) (B) (B) (B) (B) (%) (B) (%) (%) (o) (%)

Strongly agree 38 65 74 78 70 75 73 73 72 74 68

Somewhat agree 44 24 19 18 20 19 21 20 21 18 24
Somewhat disagree  n/a 5 3 2 3 2 4 4 3 3 4
Strongly disagree 8 5 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 3 1
No opinion/DK 1 1 3 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 3
N 4,055 1,000 730 1,003 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

*CTMC: Smoking is a major cause of heart disease.
All samples are adults only except for * (smokers).

Table 15. Smoking Is a Major Cause of Heart Disease (Canada). CRG:
Will you tell me which of these list of diseases you personally believe are
related to ... [heart disease]?

2-3/86 7-8/88
(%) (%)
Major factor 54 52
Medium factor 24 19
Minor factor 6 5
No opinion/Don’t know 13 1
N 867 1,036

Beginning in 1974, Roper asked Americans: “Is smoking hazardous to non-
smokers’ health?”” As table 16 indicates, 46 percent agreed with this statement.
In 1984, when it was last asked, 68 percent were in agreement. After that, US
polling firms asked about the harmful health effects of secondhand smoke.
In 1986, over 80 percent agreed that exposure of nonsmokers to smoke is
harmful. This 80 percent agreement level remained relatively constant over
the 1986-t0-2000 period.

Table 16 reports results from the 1996 Canadian National Population Health
Survey. Depending on the disease associated with secondhand smoke, agree-
ment that it is a cause of the disease varies between 72 (heart disease) and 84
percent (asthma and breathing problems).

Table 17 reports results from survey questions that employed a strength of
agreement response option. A 1992 US Harris study found that 65 percent of
respondents “strongly” agreed that breathing someone else’s cigarette smoke
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is a real health hazard, and another 21 percent “somewhat” agreed. A 1979
Canadian Tobacco Manufacturing Council (CTMC) survey found that 40 per-
cent of Canadians “strongly” agreed and 31 percent “somewhat” agreed that
“Cigarette smoking is harmful to the health of non-smokers.” In 1994 this rose
to 45 and 42 percent agreeing strongly and somewhat, respectively. Levels of
agreement found in surveys conducted by Environics Canada in 2000 and 2001
ranged from 59 to 79 percent (heart disease) and 72 to 89 percent (lung cancer).
Table 18 presents results for secondhand smoke and health questions asked in
a “severity of harm” format, with response options that include “very harmful,”
“somewhat harmful,” “not too harmful,” and “not at all harmful.” Almost 70 per-
cent of US respondents in the late 1980s indicated that the severity of harm from
secondhand smoke was either very or somewhat harmful. By the late 1990s,
about 85 percent responded either very or somewhat harmful. This 85 percent
persisted throughout the period from 2001 to 2015. Health Canada surveys con-
ducted in 1981 suggest that about 65 percent of parents and 75 percent of youths
considered secondhand smoke either very or somewhat harmful to health.
Table 19 summarizes survey results about the seriousness of the health risks
associated with secondhand smoke in Canada. In 2006, 77 percent indicated
that nonsmoker exposure was a very serious harm, and 18 percent opted for
somewhat serious harm. In 2004, a large majority indicated that exposure to
secondhand smoke either definitely or probably contributed to lung cancer

Table 19. Degree of Risks Associated with Secondhand Smoke (Canada).
EKOS: Please tell me whether you think secondhand smoke definitely,
probably, probably not, or definitely not contributes to the following
conditions [...]

3/042 3/04° 3/04¢ 8-9/06¢

(%) (%) (%) (%)
Definitely/Very serious 61 47 57 77
Probably/Somewhat serious 31 39 32 18
Probably not/Not very serious 6 8 7 3
Definitely Not/not at all serious 2 3 2 1
No answer 1 3 2 1
N 803 803 803 1,705

“Please tell me whether you think secondhand smoke definitely, probably, probably not, or
definitely not contributes to the following conditions [lung cancer].

"Please tell me whether you think secondhand smoke definitely, probably, probably not, or
definitely not contributes to the following conditions [heart disease].

Please tell me whether you think secondhand smoke definitely, probably, probably not, or
definitely not contributes to the following conditions [asthma and breathing problem].

9The harm to the health of nonsmokers caused by breathing in secondhand smoke from ciga-
rettes that other people are smoking is very serious, somewhat serious, not very serious, or not at
all serious.
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Table 20. Likelihood of Harm Associated with Secondhand Smoke
(United States). CDC: Do you think the smoke from other people’s
cigarettes is harmful to you?

Fall/99 Spring/00 Spring/02 3-6/04 3-6/06 2-6/09 2-6/11

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Definitely yes 70 70 72 69 70 67 63
Probably yes 19 20 18 21 21 21 22
Probably no 4 4 4 4 4 5 4
Definitely no 6 4 5 4 4 4 3
No answer 2 2 2 2 1 3 8
N 15,058 35,828 26,149 27,933 27,038 22,679 18,866

Note.—All respondents are 9-21 years old.

(92 percent), heart disease (86 percent), and asthma and breathing problems
(89 percent). The US National Youth Tobacco Survey asked 9-21-year-olds
to evaluate the likelihood of harm to themselves associated with secondhand
smoke. Table 20 shows that for the period 1999 to 2011, roughly 70 percent
answered “definitely yes” and another 20 percent responded “probably yes,”
though these figures declined slightly in 2011.

In the 1970s, about half of the public believed that secondhand smoke is harm-
ful to health. Public acceptance of the health hazards of secondhand smoke rose
rapidly to 80 percent in the 1990s and 85 percent in the subsequent decade.

Discussion

US and Canadian attitudes toward smoking and health evolved similarly over
this 70-year period. In the course of about 15 years—between 1954 and 1969—
public belief that smoking is a cause of lung cancer rose from 40 to 70 percent.
Attitudes regarding the link between smoking and other diseases responded
with a slight lag. Nevertheless, in 1957 about 40 percent of the population
believed smoking may cause heart disease, and by 1980 this had risen to 70 per-
cent of the population. Public acceptance of the health hazards of secondhand
smoke rose rapidly, from 50 percent in the 1970s to 80 percent in the 1990s.

Appendix

The surveys referenced below? are all representative of the adult popula-
tion of Canada or the United States, except in the case of youth (DNHW
1972; DNHW 1978; GOLDFARB 1981; GALLUP 1982; ENVIRONICS

3. The detailed citations appear in the online appendix.
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4/2001; CDC 1999-2011), 12-29-year-olds (GALLUP 1983; GALLUP
1984; GALLUP 1985; GALLUP 1986), parents (GOLDFARB 1981),
American southerners (AJC 1995), registered voters (MKI 1993),
nonsmokers (Gallup 1991), or smokers only (GALLUPCAN 1977;
GALLUPCAN 1981; GALLUP 1993; HARRIS 2000; HARRIS 2001;
ENVIRONICS 3/2001; ENVIRONICS 12/2000) samples (or where oth-
erwise noted).

Adults are defined as 18 years and over, except in the following samples:
15 years and over (DNHW 1964-65; EKOS 2004; EKOS 2006), 17 years and
over (AUTS 1986; ROPERTI 1968-84), and 21 years and over (CCS 1961;
CCS 1967; AUTS 1964; AUTS 1966; AUTS 1970; AUTS 1975).

Abbreviations

Abbreviation  Polling Agency

ABCWP ABC News/ Washington Post

AlC Atlanta Journal-Constitution

AUTS Adult Use of Tobacco Survey

CCS Canadian Cancer Society

CDC Centers for Disease Control, Office on Smoking and Health
CHILTON Chilton Research Services

CNN Gallup/CNN/USA Today

CR Cambridge Research/Research International

CRG Creative Research Group

CTMC Canadian Tobacco Manufacturers’ Council

DNHW Department of National Health and Welfare (Canada)
EKOS EKOS Research Associates, Inc.

ENVIRONICS  Environics Research Group Limited

GALLUP Gallup Organization

GALLUPCAN Canadian Institute of Public Opinion
GOLDFARB  Goldfarb Consultants

IHIS Integrated Health Interview Series/National Health Interview Series
MKI Marttila & Kiley, Inc.

NSF National Science Foundation, Miller, et al. (1979-2001)

ROPER Roper Research Associates, Inc./ Roper Organization

ROPERTI Roper Research Associates, Inc./Tobacco Institute

SANFERN San Fernando Valley State College

STATCAN Statistics Canada

USAT USA Today
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Interview Mode

For face-to-face surveys, all households were determined by random walks within
a designated area (e.g., GOLDFARB 1981). The non-telephone surveys conducted
in AUTS 1975 were to allow greater representation of geographic areas with non-
telephone households. All telephone surveys used random-digit dialing, unless oth-
erwise noted. Interviews were conducted primarily in English but also in French
for some Canadian provinces in the following surveys (DNHW 1972; STATCAN
1994; STATCAN 1996-97; GALLUP 1988; all ENVIRONICS; CTMC 1994).

ABCWP Telephone

AlC Telephone

AUTS Face-to-face (1964), Face-to-face + Telephone (1966, 1970, 1975),
Telephone (1986)

CCS Face-to-face

CDC Questionnaire

CHILTON Telephone

CNN Telephone

CR Face-to-face

CRG Face-to-face

CTMC Telephone

DNHW Questionnaire

EKOS Telephone

ENVIRONICS  Face-to-face (1996), Telephone (1999-2005)

GALLUP Face-to-face (1946-81), Telephone (1989-2009), Landline +
Cellular (2010-13)

GALLUPCAN  Face-to-face (1946-86), Telephone (1990-94)

GOLDFARB Face-to-face

IHIS Face-to-face

MKI Telephone

NSF Face-to-face (1979), Telephone (1980-2001)

ROPER Face-to-face

ROPERTI Face-to-face

SANFERN Questionnaire

STATCAN Telephone

USAT Telephone

Response Rates

Response rates were requested from all polling agencies; those surveys with-
out response rates listed below are either unavailable or did not respond to the
request. Polling agencies that reported a response rate, but not the methods
used to calculate that rate, are designated “RR.” Respondents were randomly
selected within households unless otherwise noted.
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AUTS 1964, 1966 (RR1: 82.0%), 1970, 1975, 1986 (RR1: 74.3%) (all
random selection within household with smoker oversample)

CDC 2004 (RR: 82%), 2006 (RR: 80.2%), 2009 (RR: 84.8%), 2011 (RR:
73%)

CTMC 1994 (RR1: 26.4%)

DNHW 1978 (RR: 81.2%)

EKOS 2004 (RR1: 1.3%), 2006 (RR1: 9.7%)

ENVIRONICS 1999 (RR1: 19.8%), 2000 (RR1: 12.5%), March 2001 (RR1:
14.5%), April 2001 (RR1: 6.1%), 2003 (RR1: 7.0%), 2005 Adult
(RR1: 11.4%), 2005 Youth (RR1: 3.9%)

GOLDFARB  Pre-selection procedure determines respondent in household to be

interviewed
[HIS > 90% of eligible households
NSF 1979-2000 (Cooperation rate: >70%), 2001 (Cooperation rate:

51%): most recent birthday selection method
STATCAN 1994-95 (RR1: 54.3%), 1996-97 (RR: 82.6%)

Supplementary Data

Supplementary data are freely available at Public Opinion Quarterly online.
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